



- Subject: Conduct of Stray Round-II Counselling (Physical) for admission to (Post MBBS/Post MBBS Diploma/Post Diploma) DNB Courses-2024 in various Government Medical Colleges of UT of J&K.
- Reference:i) Notification No. 013-BOPEE of 2025 Dated 17-02-2025.ii) Notification No. 019-BOPEE of 2025 Dated 04-03-2025.

Notification No. 026-BOPEE of 2025 Dated 12-03-2025

Pursuant to Notification No. 013–BOPEE of 2025 dated 17-02-2025, the Board has received shortfall of seats in DNB courses 2024 from various Government Medical Colleges/Hos of UT of J&K and vide Notification No. 019-BOPEE of 2025 dated 04-03-2025, the Board has received the fresh applications from all the eligible and desirous candidates after the reduction of percentile by NBEMS to 5%. In this connection, it is hereby notified that the Board shall conduct the Stray Round-II of Physical counseling for the allotment of seats as per the schedule given below:

Date/Day of Counselling	Rank	Remarks
15 -03-2025 (Saturday)	A) Post MBBS DNB/Post MBBS Diploma = 01-58 B) Post Diploma DNB= 01	All Candidates including Reserved Category Candidates

Note-I:

The following procedure shall be followed during Stray Round-II of Physical Counseling:

The eligible and willing candidates shall have to report at the BOPEE offices Jammu / Srinagar for Registration/Attendance & fulfillment of other formalities, from **9.30 am to 10.30 am** on the day/date of counseling.

- 1. All the participating candidates are advised to bring the following documents at the time of counseling
 - a. Domicile Certificate
 - b. NOC from Department
 - c. NBE /PDCET Score card 2024
 - d. MBBS degree/Diploma wherever is applicable
- 2. It is enjoined upon all the eligible candidates that they shall visit/ attend counseling only after checking the Seat Matrix available on the official website of the Board and if the seats of their choice(s) are available in their respective categories, they shall participate in the counseling.

- 3. The Candidate(s) who have not been allotted any seat during any of the previous rounds of Counseling and the candidates who have registered freshly vide Notification No. 019-BOPEE of 2025 dated 04-03-2025 are eligible to attend the Stray Round-II of physical counseling.
- 4. The candidates who failed to participate in any of the previous Round of Counselling due to one or the other reason shall also be eligible to participate in the counseling subject to the condition that they shall have to deposit counseling fee of Rs. 2000/- physically, through POS Machines kept available at the BOPEE offices Jammu/Srinagar on their day/date of counseling.
- 5. The Board reserves the right to notify candidates of such changes as may become necessary in view of any technical difficulty or the reasons beyond its control.

The other Terms and Conditions shall, however, remain the same as notified by the Board in the e-Information Brochure and Notifications/Notices issued from time to time in this regard.

E & O E

Sd/-(Prof. Gurvinder Raj Verma) Controller of Examinations J&K BOPEE

No: BOPEE/Exam-68/2024(7607232)

Dated 12 -03-2025

Copy to the: -

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, UT of J&K for information please.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of J&K for information please.
- 3. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of Ladakh for information please.
- 4. Commission/ Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar for information.
- 5. Commissioner/ Secretary to the Government, ARI and Trainings Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information.
- 6. Secretary to the Government, Health & Medical Education Department, Jammu for information.
- 7. Director Information, J&K for information with the request that the notification may be got published in leading English newspapers from Jammu / Srinagar having largest circulation.
- 8. Director SKIMS, Soura Srinagar for information.
- 9. Mission Director, National Health Mission, J&K.
- 10. Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through their daily news bulletins.
- 11. Director, Radio Kashmir and Doordarshan, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through their daily news bulletins.
- 12. Members, J&K BOPEE, for information.
- 13. Secretary, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 14. Principal, Government Medical Colleges, Srinagar /Jammu.
- 15. Registrar, J&K Paramedical Council, GMC Jammu.
- 16. F.A/CAO, BOPEE for information.
- 17. Deputy Legal Remembrancer, J&K BOPEE for information.

- 18. Pvt. Secretary to the Minister, ARI & Trainings for kind information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 19. Pvt. Secretary to the Chairperson, J&K BOPEE for kind information of the Chairperson.
- 20. In charge I. T. Section J&K BOPEE, for information and necessary action.
- 21. Office file.

